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April 8, 2004

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
UST Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor

Alameda, California 94502

Re: Groundwater Monitoring Report - First Quarter 2004
Hooshi’s Auto Service
1499 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California 94602

G Cambria Project No. 129-0741

Dear Mr. Hwang:

On behalf of Ms. Naomi Gatzke, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. has prepared this
Groundwater Monitoring Report — First Quarter 2004 for the above-referenced site. Presented i the
report is a summary of the first quarter 2004 activities and corresponding results. In addition,

anticipated activities that will be implemented during the second quarter 2004 are discussed.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please call me at (510) 420-3314.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
A
.'\,,3‘.5-'7?‘,_:’{\_-{"_?
. . I
~— 5,«‘—?‘!‘: p aifs‘}fy
Matthew A. Meyers f : U ann,
Senior Staff Geologist el o7
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT - FIRST QUARTER 2004

Hooshi's Auto Service
1499 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California 94602

Cambria Project No. 129-0741

April 8, 2004

INTRODUCTION

6 On behalf of Ms. Naomi Gatzke, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has prepared
this Groundwater Monitoring Report — First Quarter 2004 for the abovereferenced site (see
Figure 1). Presented in this report is a summary of the first quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring
activities and results and a discussion of the anticipated second quarter 2004 activities.

Table 1 contains water level measurement and calculated groundwater elevation data. In addition, it
presents a summary of historical hydrochemical data, including this event. Appendix A contains the
field data sheets for this monitoring event. Appendix B contains the analytical laboratory reports.

Graphs showing hydrochemical trends for chemicals of concemn (COCs) are contained in Appendix
C. Appendix D contains the Geotracker delivery confirmation documentation. Documentation

regarding disposal of purged groundwater is contained in Appendix E.

FIRST QUARTER 2004 ACTIVITIES
Monitoring Activities

Field Activities: On January 22, 2004, Cambria gauged water levels and sampled groundwater in
monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-6 in accordance with the sampling schedule.

Prior to sampling, groundwater levels were gauged in the wells within approximately 45 minutes to
evaluate groundwater elevation and flow patterns at the site. To facilitate groundwater sampling,
Cambria purged three well-casing volumes of groundwater prior to sampling. Cambria recorded
groundwater pH, conductivity, and temperature, and evaluated reading stabilization. Groundwater
samples were collected using clean, disposable bailers and were decanted into the appropriate
containers supplied by the anatytical laboratory. Samples were labeled, placed in protective foam
sleeves, stored on crushed ice at or below 4 degrees Celsius and transported under chain-of-custody
to the laboratory. Field data sheets are presented as Appendix A.
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The well gauging data has been submitted to the Geotracker database. Appendix D contains the

Geotracker electronic delivery confirmation documentation.

Sample Analyses: Groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg) by modified United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8015C; and
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX), and methy! tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA
Method 8021B. The groundwater analytical results are summarized in Table 1. The analytical
laboratory report is included as Appendix B. The groundwater analytical results have been submitted
to the Geotracker database. See Appendix D for the Geotracker electronic delivery confirmation.

e Monitoring Results
Groeundwater Flow Direction and Gradient: Based on ficld measurements collected on January 22,
2004, groundwater beneath the site generally flows toward the southwest (Figure 1). The hydraulic
gradient is relatively flat across the northemn portion of the site and increases to 0.199 ft/ft towards the
southwest corner of the site. Depth to water and groundwater elevation data are presented in Table 1.

Hydrocarbon Distribution in Groundwater: Petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in two of the
three wells sampled. The maximum concentrations of TPHg and benzene were detected in well MW-
2 at 5,900 micrograms per liter (pg/L) and 240 ng/L,, respectively. No MTBE was detected in any of
the monitoring wells sampled, OQverall, hydrocarbon concentrations decreased or remained at
relatively similar levels as compared with the previous quarters (Appendix C). The wells continue

to exhibit stable or decreasing hydrocarbon concentration trends.

Waste Disposal

On March 1, 2004, 120 gallons of purged groundwater from previous monitoring events was
transported for disposal by Dillard Environmental Services to Clean Harbors Environmental in San
Jose, California. See Appendix E for a copy of the Non-Hazardous Waste Manifest.
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ANTICIPATED SECOND QUARTER 2004 ACTIVITIES
Monitoring Activities

Cambria will gauge water levels in all wells and collect groundwater samples from wells MW-1,
MW-2 and MW-5. Pursuant to telephone discussions with Mr. Don Hwang of the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health, the well sampling schedule has been reduced so that wells MW-
1, MW-2, and MW-5 arc sampled on a quarterly basis and wells MW-3, MW-4, and MW-6 are
sampled on an annual basis (during the fourth quarter). Groundwater samples will be analyzed for
TPHg by modified EPA Method 8015C and BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8021B. MTBE
concentrations will be confirmed by EPA Method 8260. Cambria will prepare a groundwater

monitoring report summarizing the monitoring activities and results.
Site Closure Activities

Based on the decreasing concentrations and the stable plume confirmation, Cambria has begun
preparation of a Closure Request Report for this low risk groundwater site. The Closure Request
Report is anticipated to be completed during the second quarter of 2004,

ATTACHMENTS

Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Hydrocarbon Concentration Map

Table 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Appendix A — Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets
Appendix B — Analytical Results for Groundwater Sampling
Appendix C — TPHg and Benzene Concentration Graphs
Appendix D — Electronic Delivery Confirmations

Appendix E -~ Non-Hazardous Waste Manifest
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Hooshi's Aute Service, 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Qakland, California

Depth to Groundwalter SPH
Well D Date Groundwater  Elevation Thickness TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Kylenes MTBE Notes
ToC %) &) (ft**) (ft) (nel)
MW-1 1/4/1993 -- - - 539 130 12 22 13 -
181.00 /221993 - - - 1,130 73 8.0 38 11 -
12/27/1994 - - - 70 22 6.0 14 21 -
6/27/1996 14.11 166.89 - 3,300 260 34 39 170 80
12/10/19%6 13.71 167.2% - 1,500 84 11 22 32 34
5/8/1998 13.85 167.13 - 3,200 300 12 62 36 <120 a
8/17/1998 14.11 160.89 - 1,700 160 L8 32 27 39 a
11/4/1998 14.28 166.72 - 1,100 11 43 36 1 <30 a
2/17/199% 13.41 167.59 - 320 200 47 72 73 57 a
5/27/199% 14.16 166.84 - 2,500 81 12 29 41 <80 a
B/19/1999 14.18 166.82 -- 780 19 <{.5 3.7 4.5 28 a
180.83 11/23/199% 14.43 166.40 -- 1,300 24 0.64 1.8 33 <100 a
2/17/2000 13.85 166.98 -- 1,300 60 9.1 22 19 22 (16} ab
5/9/2000 14.01 166.82 - 2,700 55 13 19 25 34 (29) a
8/15/2000 14.24 166.59 - - - -~ - - --
£2/1/2000 8.73 172.08 - 430 6.4 59 1.1 39 18 (21) a
180.63 2/8/2001 8.49 172.14 - 64 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <15 6.1 (5.6) a,c
4/9/2001 8,71 171.92 -- -- -- - - - -
4/24/2001 7.90 172.73 -- 77 <{(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 56037 c
8/6/2001 8.83 171.80 -- 140 1.7 .55 <0.5 0.63 5.3 (4.0) a
10/22/2001 .91 171.72 -- 120 0.92 <5 <0.5 0.59 11(10) a
2/1/2002 8.15 172.48 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.3 <50
4/19/2002 8.63 172.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <54
7/16/2002 8.79 171.84 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 (.3 0.5 <50
10/3/2002 8.90 171.73 - 110 <0.5 <0.3 <{.5 <().5 <5.0 f
1/10/2003 7.93 172.70 - <50 <0.5 0.74 <0.5 <{.5 <5.0
4/21/2003 8.17 172.46 -- <30 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <(r.5 <5.0
lof8
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Hooshi's Auto Service, 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Depth to Groundwater SPH
Well 1D Date Groundwater  Elevation Thickness TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
10C () () () (ft {pg/L)
MW-! 7/9/2001 8.92 171.71 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <(.5 <{.5 <50
coni'd 10/7/2003 9.13 171.50 - <50 <03 <0.3 <(.5 <0.5 <5.0
1/22/2004 3.20 172.43 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
MW-2 1/4/1993 - - - 149,000 21,700 25,000 ND 7,760 -
180.45 472211993 - - - 136,300 9,900 15,870 15,300 2,190 --
12/27/19%4 - - - 94,000 11,000 18,000 2,700 16,000 -
6/27/1996 12.61 168.64 1.00 - - - - - —
12/10/1996 11.1¢ 169.55 0.25 - -- -- - - --
5/8/199% 10.81 169.06 0.03 - -- - - - --
8/17/1998 12.16 168.31 0.02 - - - - - --
11/4/199% 12.61 167.86 0.02 - -- - - - --
211771999 982 170.66 0.04 -- - - -- - -
5/27/19%9 11.07 169.48 0.13 -- - - -- -- -
8/1%/1999 12.79 167.68 Q.02 - -- -- - -- -
180.24 11/23/1999 12.14 168.20 0.12 - - -- - - -
2/172000 10.01 17437 0.18 - -- -- - - -
3/9/2000 10.88 169.38 0.03 - -- - - - -
8/15/2000 12.28 167.97 0.01 - - - - - --
12/1/2000 8.03 172.21 - 260,000 1,100 5,000 1,900 17,000 <100 E
2/8/2001 7.86 172.38 - 2,900 1.7 14 50 140 <5.0 c.d
4/9/2001 7.95 172.29 - - -- -- - -- -
4/24/2001 0.90 173.34 - 56,000 360 980 1,000 4,700 <5.0 ah
8/6/2001 8.15 172.09 -- 54,000 680 1,900 1,500 7,800 <200 (<10} a,lj
10/22/2001 §.22 172.02 - 32,000 420 770 1,100 4,100 <250 ab
2/1/2002 8.07 172.17 - 26,000 310 490 920 1,600 <1,000 a
4/19/2002 8.60 171.64 - 16,000 300 240 1,000 990 <100 a

H:\Gatzke (Hooshi's)\QMMIM2004 Hooshi's TBL-gw 1004 2of8



Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Hooshi's Auto Service, 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California
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Depth to Groundwater SPH
Well ID Date Groundwater  Elevation Thickness TPHg Benzene Taluene Ethylhenzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
10C ¢t (ft) ) (0 (ug/L)
M2 TN6R2002 8.21 172.03 - 3,700 120 18 340 15 <30 a
cont'd 10/3/2002 8.14 172.10 - 4,400 44 16 68 20 <25 a
1/10/2003 6.98 173.26 - 16,000 300 320 580 830 <100 a,h
4/21/2003 7.25 172.99 -- 12,000 asn 260 610 380 <30 a
7/9/2003 7.99 172.25 - 3,300 51 7.4 47 2.8 <17 a
L0O/7/2003 821 172.03 - 2,400 93 11 34 22 <50 a
1/22/2004 7.24 173.00 - 5,900 240 130 330 200 <50 a
| MW-3 1/4/1993 - — - 1610 772 14 11 NI -
i 179.94 4/22/1993 - - - 3,040 GE0 34 19 16 -
| 12/27/1994 - . - 2,600 180 9.0 72 13 -
6/27/1996 13.20 166.74 - 2,000 22 2.9 11 74 56
12/10/1996 13.13 166.81 - 970 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <15 24
3/8/1998 13.03 166.91 - T30 3.7 2.1 1.1 2.4 <32 a
8/17/1998 13.22 166.72 - 870 28 <0.5 <0.5 3.7 <54 b,c
11/4/1998 1331 166.63 - 70 1.6 4.4 20 6.9 <30 c
2/17/1999 12.89 167.05 - 650 6.2 14 1.5 2.6 <5.0 b,c
5/27/1999 1232 167.62 - 370 1.5 1.2 0.72 1.1 <20 a
8/19/1999 1316 166.73 - 830 <0.3 1.9 <0.5 1.3 <20 cd
17855 11/23/199¢ 13.26 166.2% -- 900 <0.5 18 0.56 1.4 <20 c,d
2/17/2000 12.78 166.77 -- 250 <0.5 1.5 <0.5 0.62 <5.0 d
5/9/2000 12.92 166.63 -- 690 <0.5 2.1 0.85 1.6 <5.0 a
$/15/2000 1319 166.36 -- 610 <5 23 0.75 1.2 <5.0 c,d
12/1/2000 7.50 172.05 - 120 <0.5 .90 0.65 0.62 <3.0 c,d
2/8/2001 7.20 172.35 - 87 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <3.0 c,d
4/8/2001 7.33 17222 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
8/6/2001 7.61 171.94 - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <50
H:\Gaizke (Hooshi's QMWQM2004 Hooshi's TBL-gw 1Q04 3of8
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Hooshi's Auto Service, 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Depth to Groundwater SPH
Well [D Date Groundwater  Elevation Thickness TPHg Benzene Tuoluene Cthylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
TOC i) (ft) (%%} (1) {Lg/L)
MW-3 10/22/2001 7.58 171.97 - <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
cont'd 2/1/2002 7.53 172.02 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 8.5(8.5)
4/19/2002 7.95 171.60 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 9.0(11)
7116/2002 768 L71.87 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <05 <0.3 20 (30)
10/3/2002 778 171.77 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <5.0
1/10/2003 6.91 172.64 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 19 (16)
gampled annuaily  4/21/2003 7.21 172.34 - - - - - - --
742003 8.03 171.50 -- -~ - - - - -
10/7/2003 819 17136 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
1/22/2004 7.13 172.42 -- - - - - - --
MW-4 /2771996 17.03 163.51 - 720 2 0.5 2.5 23 32
180.54 12/10/1996 830 172.04 - 80 2.4 <0.5 <0.5 6.6 <20
5/8/1998 11.46 169.08 - <50 0.60 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <50
8/17/1998 13.98 166.50 - <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 0.5 <5.0
11/4/1998 1436 166.18 - 96 9.7 8.1 4.8 18 <3.0 a
2171999 8.39 172.15 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{(.5 0.5 <50
3/27/1999 12.80 167.74 -- <30 <0.5 1.0 <t.5 29 <5.0
8/19/1999 14.42 166.12 -- <50 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
180112 11/23/1999 14.63 10549 - <30 <(.5 <5 <.5 <{.5 <5.0
2/17/2000 &.15 171.97 - <5( <5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <3.0
3/9/2060 12.81 167.31 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3.0
8/15/2000 14.29 165.83 - <50 2.1 <0.5 <(.5 <(+.5 <5.0
12/1/2000 12.8¢ 167.32 -- 81 6.0 8.4 1.0 5.6 <3.0 a
2/8/2001 12.57 167.55 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
4/9/2001 12.50 167.62 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <5.0
8/6/2001 14.00 166,12 - 59 1.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 a
10/22/2001 14.05 166.07 -- 130 6.3 0.3 0.88 <0.5 <5.0 a
H:\Gatzke (Hooshi'spQMQM2004\Hooshi's TBL-gw 1Q04 4o0f8
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Hooshi's Auto Service, 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Depth to Groundwater SPH
Well ID Date Groundwater  Elevation Thickness TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
TOC 1) {f1) {ft%%) (1) {ug/L)
MW-4 2/1/2002 1347 166.65 -- <50 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
cont'd 4/19/2002 13.55 166.57 - <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
7/16/2002 14.05 166,07 - <50 <0.5 <{).5 <().5 <(.5 <30
10/3/2002 13.09 167.03 - 77 2.1 0.51 <().3 <(.5 <5.0 a
1/10/2003 12.04 168.08 - <50 <0.5 <{).5 <(rL5 <0.5 20(15) a
4/21/2003 12.15 167.97 - - - - — - .
sampled annually 792003 12.90 167.22 - - - - - - -
10/7/2003 13.15 166.97 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.3 <0.5 <3.0
1/22/2004 12.09 168.03 - - - - - - -
MW-3 6/27/1996 13.62 166.74 .16 - - - - - -
780.23 12/10/1%96 13.26 167.77 1.00 -- - - - -- -
5/8/1998 13.15 167.11 0.04 -- - - - - -
8/17/1998 13.36 166.89 0.02 - -- -- - - --
11/4/1998 13.52 166.73 0.02 - -- -- - - -
2/17/199% 13.02 167.23 Q.02 - - - - - _
5/27/1999 13.80 166.71 0.35 - - - - — -
8/19/1999 13.45 166.86 0.10 - - - -- - -
180.69 11/23/1999 14.03 166.35 0.36 - - - - - .
211772000 13.28 167.02 0.26 -- - - -- - -
H:'Gatzke {Hooshi's FQMYQM2004 Hooshi's TBL-gw 1Q04 50f8
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Hooshi's Auto Service, 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Depthte Groundwater SPH
Well [D Date Groundwater  Elevation Thickness TPHz Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzenc Xylenes MTBE Notes
TOC %) () (f**) (ft) (ug/L)
MW-5 57972000 13.55 166.77 0.29 - — - - - -
cont'd 8/15/2000 13.58 166.34 0.04 - - - -- -- -
12/1/2000 800 172.09 0.60 54,060 240 1,700 870 1,000 <300 cd
180.04 2/8/2001 7.88 172.16 0.60 33,000 63 420 120 4,500 <50 ab
4/9/2001 7.97 172.07 0.00 - - - - -- -
4/24/2001 7.00 173.04 Q.00 3.200 <1.0 11 7 260 <50 cd
8/6/2001 8.17 171.87 - 2,700 11 40 21 240 <5.0 a
10/22/2001 815 171.89 - 201,000 | 200 1,200 330 2,900 <100 ab
2/1/2002 8.07 171.97 - <30 <(.5 <(+.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
4/19/2002 8.51 171.53 - <50 <().5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
TN6/2002 8.4 171.64 - <50 <0.5 <15 <0.5 1.7 <5.0
10/3/2002 3.18 171.86 - 15,000 94 830 460 2,200 <500 a
1/10/2003 5.95 173.09 - 290 <0.5 1.8 <(.5 17 <5.0 a
4/21/2003 7.18 172.86 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <(}.5 <0.5 <3.0
7/9/2003 7.95 172.09 -- <30 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 2.7 <35.0
10/7/2003 8.22 171.82 - 2,800 129 340 180 2,000 <50 a
1/22/2004 7.18 172.86 - 250 <0.5 0.82 <0.5 29 <50 d
MW-6 6/27/19%6 18.55 161.48 - ND ND ND ND ND --
180.03 12/10/1999 11.79 168.24 - <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <{(.5 <(.5 <2.0
5/8/1998 11.62 168.41 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{p.5 <5.0
8/17/1998 12.66 167.37 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <(}.5 <(}.5 <5.0
11/4/1998 13.56 166.47 - 68 38 3.7 28 11 <3.0 a
2117711999 129 167.12 -- <30 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3.0
5/27/1999 13.03 167.00 - <30 1.0 1.7 0.82 4.9 <5.0
8/19/1999 13.10 166.93 -- <50 <{}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30
179.63 11/23/1999 13.58 166.03 - <50 <(2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
2/17/2000 1072 168.91 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.3 <5.0
H:\Gatzke (Heoshi'spQMQM2004\Hooshi's TBL-gw 1G04 6of @
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Hooshi's Auto Service, 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Depth to Groundwater SPH
Well ID Date Groundwater  Elevation Thickness TPlg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
TOC (™) {y (f**) i) e/l
MW-6 5/9/2000 11.71 167.92 - <50 <5 <0.5 <{.5 <(.5 <3.0
cont'd 8/15/2000 12.49 167.14 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(r.5 <3.0
12/1/2000 8.64 170.99 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <d}.5 <3.0
2/8/2001 8.20 171.43 - <350 <().5 <().5 <0.5 <5 <5.0
4/%/2001 8.53 171.10 - <50 <(.5 <(}.5 <0.5 <15 <3.0
8/6/2001 8.69 170:.94 - <50 <(0.3 <(}.5 <0.5 <{.5 <5.0
10/22/2001 8.75 L70.88 - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 <5.0
2/1/2002 8.31 171.32 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{+.5 <5.0
4192002 §.62 171.01 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <().5 <{}.5 <5.0
T16/2002 8.84 170.79 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <(.5 <().5 <3.0
10/3/2002 8.71 170.92 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0
1/10/2003 6.99 172.64 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 19 (16)
4/21/2003 7.13 172.48 -- - - - - - --
sampied annually 7/9/2003 7.98 171.65 - - - - - - -
10/7/2003 8.28 171.35 -- <50 <{2.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
1/22/2004 7.15 172.48 - - - - - - -
Trip Blank 5/8/1998 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <(.5 <0.5 <30
11/4/1998 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <5.0
5/27/1999 -- -~ - <30 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
11/23/1999 - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <50
12A1/2000 - - - <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.3 0.5 <5.0
H:'Gatzke (Hooshi'sRQOMWQM20048\Hooshi's TBL-gw 1G04 Tofg



CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Hooshi's Auto Service, 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Depth to Groundwater SPH
well ID Date Groundwater  Elevation Thickness TPHg Benzene Taluene Ethylhenzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
TOC (7% () (%) () (ug/l)
Abbreviations and Methods: Notes:

SPH = Separate phase hydrocarbons

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8013

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by EPA Methed 8020

MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty! ether by EPA Method 8020
(concentration in parentheses confirmed by EPA Method 8260)

fl = measured in feet

1g/L = Micrograms per liter

TOC = Top of casing elevation

-- = not sampled.

ND = Compound not detected, detection limit unknown

* = wells surveyed to an arbitrary datum

** = (alculated groundwaler elevation corrected for SPH by the relation:

Groundwater Elevation = Well Elevation - Depth to Water + (0.8xSPH thickness (ft))

*#% = Dme o the air sparge system running during sampling, samples collected on 4/9/01

were anomalous. Well was resampled on 4/24/01 with the air sparge system off.

a - The analytical laboratory noted that unmodilied or weakly modified gascline
is significant.
b - The analytical [aboratory noted lighter than water immiscible sheen is present.
¢ - The analytical laboratory noted no recognizable pattern.
d - The analvtical lahatory noted heavier gasoline range compounds are significant
{aged gasolinc?)
f - The analytical laboratory noted one to a few isolated non-target peaks present

j - The analytical laboratory noted sample diluted duc to high organic content.

H:\Gatzke (Hooshi's)\QMQM2004\Hoashi's TEL-gw 1004

3of§
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APPENDIX A

Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets



Groundwater Monitoring Field Sheet

CAMBRIA

Well ID | Time DTP DTW Depth to Product | Amountof | Casing | Comments
Bottom | Thickness Product Diam.
Removed

fI-1 Yzus 220

MA-A 112355 7Y

MH-Z 235 7113
Mi -4 1249 12.09

Mu-5 /2’50 7.i18

M- b 112020 7:/5

Project Name:

Technician: i

=t

WOAKDCIRR GROUP INFO\FORMS (OFFICE AND FIELDMAFIELD\GW MONITORING.WFD

Project Number/Task: 129 -0 74 ) /

Date:_J~22-Q4
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WELL SAMPLING FORM .
Project Name: pr00c 17/ ¢ Cambria Mgr: MM WellID: pg) /- |
Project Number: jy¢ —pqu 1 Date: j-zz-clf Well Yield:
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: a[l pve
ATREREY M&Lﬁ"'\\»\( Blv4. 7
. Technician(s):
OR\K\QN)\; CA &\S'mgm\.-,f £ \om \t y SG.
Initial Depth to Water:  «» 2p¢ Total Well Depth: 16.9 Water Column Height: ;4 5 &
Volume/ft: ©.]§ | 1 Casing Volume: /%7 3 Casing Volumes: & / |
Purging Device: dieones) !g! “\h Did Well Dewater?: o o Total Gallons Purged: /5
Start Purge Time: [ ; 2. Stop Purge Time: g Total Time: Pl vl €
Well Diam. Volume/ft {galtons) )
1 Casing Volume = Water column height x Volume/ ft. " 0.16
4" 0.65
6" 147
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume °C) (uS)
[ 3p 2 151 7. 24 A2l
li4yo ! I 2.G 7.15 739
150 b 19D 7217 155
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV DO = mg/L
Sample ID Date Time Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type Method
2z-om| 'S
4 TN K ° laven  |ng)

DATEMPLATENFORMS\FIELDAWELLSAME2. WPD
M5M 53194
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WELL SAMPLING FORM
Project Name: pyo5¢ |51/ € Cambria Mgr: My WellID: g1 ~-2
Project Number: 26 -0\ | Date: [z, p by Well Yield:
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: 50 pve
uae MacPing e Blia. , BN
echnician(s):
OR\K\QN}\; CA Ay ‘;pnc_.o._LIP Loas \ey S6.
Initial Depth to Water:  — 7y | Total Well Depth: /g ¢ 1) Water Column Height: /5 & £
Volume/ft: O. ] | I Casing Volume: 2.0 3 Casing Volumes: 2.0 )
Purging Device: \ + \ I!} "\h Did Well Dewater?: ;o Total Gallons Purged: &
Start Purge Time: 2 ' 1 Stop Purge Time: x1 3 Total Time: 28 i rmc
Well Diam. Volume/ft (gatlons} .
1 Casing Volume = Water column beight x Volume/ ft. 2" 0.16
40 0.65
6" 147
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume cO) (us)
2lig z 1G.0 L A
.25 | /9.0 7IE 730
.25 2 /9. 0 719 961
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV DO = mg/L
Sample ID Date Time | Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type Method
P~ 2 [P |25 | 3uan nel

DATEMPLATEFORMS\FIELD\WELLSAMPZ WFD
NSM 573194
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WELL SAMPLING FORM
Project Name: 1yone 1017 ¢ Cambria Mgr: MM Well ID: M -5
Project Number: 26 -0\ ) Date: /22 - 1_1» Well Yield:
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: 50 pve
wae MacRng e Blvd, ' e
echnician(s):
O&k\am}\; CA X ‘;Imgmu p barley A
Initial Depth to Water: 7,/ « Total Well Depth: /[/ 57 Water Column Height: 73
Volume/ft: O. ]t | ! Casing Volume: /17 3 Casing Volames: 2: 5]
Purging Device: Aioonsn Ig! ‘;\h Did Well Dewater?. A o Total Gallons Purged: %, ¢
Start Purge Time: 2i85% Stop Purge Time: Al Total Time: DG A C
Well Diam. Yolume/ft {gallons) ;
1 Casing Volume = Water column height x Volume/ ft. 2" 0.16
4 0.65
5" 1.47
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume O (uS)
2708 IS /6.0 7,10 LS
2416 25 /29 7.08 Q70
378 2. < ) §.G 7400 952,
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV DO = mg/L
Sample ID Date Time Container { Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type Method
Myy=5  |i-220Y (213D | 3vea )

DATEMPLATEVFORMS\FIELDVWELLS AMPZ. WFD
NSM 5/31/%4
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APPENDIX B

Analytical Results for Groundwater Sampling



fé McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone ; 925-738-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
hup/iwww. mecampbell.com E-mail: maingimecangpbell com

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID:  #129-0741; Hooshi's

Date Sampled:  01/22/04

Date Received:  01/26/04

Client Contact: Matt Meyers

Date Reported:  02/02/04

Client P.O.:

Date Completed: 02/02/04

Dear Mati:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 3

2). a copy of the chain of custody, and

3). a bill for analytical services.

WorkOrder: 0401288

February 02, 2004

anatyzed samples from your #129-0741; Hooshi's project,

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Your:

L‘

Angela Rydehus, Lab Manager




_ ‘> 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCampbell Analytical, Inc. i Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-793-1622

hittp://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

{Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #129-0741; Hooshi's Date Sampled: 01/22/04
5900 Hollis St. Suite A . Date Received: 01/26/04

Client Contact: Matt Meyers Date Extracted: 01/27/04-01/31/04
Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 01/27/04-01/31/04

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Extraction method: SW5(30B Analytical methods: SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0401288
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % 88
001A | MW-1 W ND ND ND ND ND ND 1| 990
002A MW-2 W 5900,2 ND<30 240 130 350 200 10 112
003A MW-5 W 250,b ND ND 0.82 ND 29 1 105
%
I I
1
Reparting Limit for DF =1; w 50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 I | ng/L
ND means not detectedator L. . .- U
above the reporting limit S NA NA NA NA NA NA I \mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mp/kg, wipe sampies in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aquecus liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b} heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; ) TPH pattem that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) Jiquid
sample that contains greater than —2 vol, % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear 1o be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 7 < X‘g Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

,ﬁé McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Teleplone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/www.mecanpbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0401288

EPA Method: SWB80218/8015Cm Extraction: Sw5030B BatchID: 10091 Spiked Sample 1D: 0401288-001A
Sample | Spiked MS* | MSD‘. MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD {Acceptance Criteria (%)

"*fp’g’”:“' wuglL % Rec. | % Rec. H% RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High

TPH(btex)£ ND 60 111 114 3.20 108 103 4.18 70 130

MTBE ND 10 110 112 1.30 91.5 97 592 70 130

Benzene A N]I; 10 l[_}4 7969 6.69 99.3 103 3.27 70 130

Toluene ND 10 96.2 91.1 5.39 922 94.7 2.66 70 130
Ethylbenzene ND 10 104 99.3 4.55 102 104 1.52 70 ”""”'““‘l“;‘a"“““

Xylenes ND 30 933 933 0 933 96.7 3.51 70 130

%S55: “ o 99.0 10 102‘“7” ug";ﬁ 4.09 100 103 2.06 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blark of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSU = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation,

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / {Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

* MS and/ or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative 1o the amount spiked, or b} if that specific sample matrix interferas with spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BYEX areas from the FID.
# cluftered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
N/A = not encugh sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due 1o high matrix or
analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 QA/QC Officer




McCampbell Analytical Inc. e“nlu_nf_c“gl'nnv nEcnnn Page | of I
110 Second Avenue South, #D7 :
é Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
(9253 798-1620 WorkOrder; 0401288

Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days

Matt Meyers TEL: (510} 420-0700 Accounts Payable

Cambria Env. Technology FAX: (510} 420-3394 Cambria Env. Technology

5800 Hollis St, Suite A ProjectNo: #129-0741; Hooshi's 5900 Hollis St, Ste. A Date Received: 1/26/04

Emeryville, CA 94608 FO: Emeryville, CA 94808 Date Printed: 1/26/04

i Requested Tests (See legend below)
Sample ID ClientSampID Matrix ~ CoflectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | & | 9 | 10 [ 11 [ 12 ] 13 | 14 |15
0401268-001 MW-1 Water 1/22/04 3] A A
(0401288-002 Mwv-2 Water 1/22/04 2:45:00 PM D A
0401288-003 MW-5 Water 1/22/04 3:30:00 PM| [ ] A
Test Legend:
P1] G-MBTEX W | [2] PREDF REPORT | fa] | [4] | (5]
(8] J [7] | L8] | ER | 0] ]
[11] ] [12] | 13] l 4] L (18] |
Prepared by: Elisa Yenegas

Comments: CONFIRM ALL MTBE HITS BY 8260

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days afler results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client sxpense.



76 g

U | | | CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC, TURN AROUND TIME: 0 Q 0 0
L0 2™ AVENUE SOUTH, #D7 '
PACHECO, CA 945535560 . 5 RUSH 24 HOUR 48HOUR 5 DAY
Telephone: (925) 798-1670 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Required? (g Yes [ No
Report To; {EIQMH’Q(S Bill To: CAMM}AV, TQCL, Analysis Request Other Comments
Company: Cambria Enw.rom.ucnta] Technology Inc. ! & I | =
- 5700, _Hollis Street 518 -~ A . 2 r
E ille, CA 94608 E-mail: ‘-XﬂS.@LC-Amhlj - ! o = e
meryville mail: Q. CAVL D E ﬁ' - ‘ & ‘ z
Tele: 510~ 20- 2\ U Fax: 510-t4 3 0~4170 Z slal | ] s = "
Project #: qu-O’]L\\_ Project Name: Hopghiy '€ = 813 = g 0
Project Location: [t44@ Qs A\, Qak Jond , (A 5| (515 |8 |3 3 g c
Sampler Signature: A 2 S § S Sl 2 % <
) : 4 8 - b'-j :A S (o) -
SAMPLING o | MATRIX || 52512 12 B|&] |& A e
o | 8 fiﬁﬁseoﬁocsgﬁgmﬁ ¢
g | 3 2l 8lg | ~1818 a|8j«| 8|S
SAMPLEID 1) o = CLEIEBIEIZIZ 222 IR 2|2 O
(Field Point Narne) e | g8 o | I I M I RS E |
ete | Time AR oy d’,sgz&maxsasspggz <2
! TR I Bl E <l 2|« =S
a:E.aﬁ«:’aoiﬁmJ%'oE&ﬁ,ﬁ&E&&aaEoﬁ:?ﬁé ‘ J e
: . P !
< M-\ Lo 126S| 2 |ysa [ Al [k L | L
I ! !
A MW r~22om] 2248 | 3 |yen | X Al A |
e M- 2204 3:30| 8 |voa | A > ¥
- f i !
Reﬁ?shm Date: Time: Received By: . Remarks: /
~13- . ICE. L.
et ex0) 5:20] sevure focadion e A
¢ n ished By: D}atc. : 2 P Lo tiy HEAD SPACE ABSENT..... ... CONTAIN ERS........._
< ";)’TRPP : (7 A 1/ R DECHLORINATED IN LAB______PRESERVED IN
= i e % . ; MITALS| OTIER
ingr v - Datp: Tilne:' ceifkd By = PRESERVATION . [ ' i
BT v

&
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APPENDIX C

TPHg and Benzene Concentration Graphs




Concentration (pg/L)

TPHg and Benzene Concentration Trend
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Concentration (ug/L)

TPHg and Benzene Concentration Trend
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Concentration (ug/L)

TPHg and Benzene Concentration Trend
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APPENDIX D

Electronic Delivery Confirmations



Uploading EDF File, dtep 3 . Fage lorl

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 6157230794
Date/Time of Submittal: 3/31/2004 2:15:46 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100714
Facility Name: HOOSHI'S AUTO SERVICE
Submittal Title: 1st Qtr 2004, Analytical Data
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM (AUTH_RP) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf_4.asp?temp_folder=469590CAMBRIA%2DEM 3/31/2004



Uploading GEO_WELL File Pageloil

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

1st Gir 2004, Groundwater Depth
Data

Submittal Date/Time: 3/31/2004 2:17:19 PM
Confirmation

Submittal Title:

Number: 1733932316
Back to Main Menu
Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM (AUTH_RF) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https.../upload_geo3.asp?temp_folder=431522CAMBRIA %2DEM&checktype=GEO_WEL  3/31/2004
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APPENDIX E

Non-Hazardous Waste Manifest



03/31/04 WED 18:5? gli_AE _ DILLARD ; Gaos

]
]
I\..A-HAZARDOUS WASTE MA. EST
P\easl prnt of tyDe {Form daaipned for usa an elite {12 praiY Wmuf) i
: NON-HAZARDQUS 1. Generaacs US EPA D o 3 Maniest 2 Page
WASTE MANIFEST §? - 10203 ]| o 1
13, Generarors Nama and Maliing Address MALL: CHMERIA .
#DOSHI'S - $900 MULLIZ STREET
1499 MACARTAYR STRENT FMERYOTTLE, CA 9‘463&
OAFLANT, CA 94602 ATTH: MATY m:‘n:xs i
4. Ganeralors Phurm( l_"i'[ll) 4701314
3, Transporter 1 Company Name 8 us EPA LD Numbar ' A, Sialg Teansporers 1D
i B ; A I FABoR 2 \t 2 3 A 3} § Transponer ] Fhona (9259 34 GAYH
7. Trampmarﬂ camosny Narts 8. US EFA D Numh,:.:r : C. Stata- Transportars D
. | D. Ttaneponer 2 Phone
9. Deaignated Facilty Matme and Site Addresd 19, us EFAID Number ’ £ Stare Facliy's (D

{Aecan Horbers Pogironocalbst
1021 Berrye<czn Road i : i F. Faclity's Phane
fan Josc, TA 95133 o

| cann s 9 49231 0 _ (ege)aiL-5008

11, WASTE DESCRIPTION ' : G 12, Containere 13 14,
R Total Unit
: + Na. Type Cuantity WLNOL
*  mi@ 4AR PURGE WATTR, (pf: CH49502%) o
| | o\ze
a9l T &
G| b '
E
N
E
R| &
A
T 1
o
R} 4
G. Addilionai Descriptions {or Matarials Listed Above N H. Handlirg Codos for Wastas | fated Above

1ls . CH49ULD2E . C : {

11b. - ;

1la. . .

1id.

15. Spactal Handling instructionsg and Additianal Information

Lmergency Contact {925)634-6830  DILLABR
JORE 953-008 M N9~ 34908

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE

18, GENERATOR'S CEATIFICATION: | hanaby certity matmummanmormm iuﬁ?« daeanbedmminaﬂrwm:b
in progor conciition lor Tansport. Thnnmaﬁalsdewmadonu-nsmm!utua net subject 1o aderalhmrd:mwashregu

Frinieo/Typod Name CAMBZTA Signanse M P Mot Day  Year
PAUL EONDAZTS TEL EnvEacNMENTAL 31 1049
T | 17 Transporter 1 Acknawiedgamant of Feceipt of Materals ) // S/ Diata
E PriptauT; Signamre / /_:‘ Month  Day  Year
- *
i "TAUL ROADARED / P ETIRL
S 15, Transporter 2 Ackhowiedgemant of Receipt of Matenals - Datg
¥ Printed/Typad Narme Siaahure L Month  Day  Year
& : ]
E 18. Discropancy Indication Space
A -
c -
! 20. Facility Owner or Operatar Certification of receint of the waste materialg covarad by tiis manitast, umptksnntad In tam S,
I'- i ‘ Oate
T ?!nzeﬂfrypad Nama . S\lgnaumz i . { I . ' | Moo Day X
Y N \oiaw ﬂ—é«'\%i\ | [ERAS nu) i in ﬂ— "f U77 R l(,-

CFia . 20m LABELMASTERD (500) 6215608 wwrwldDaimasier.com : ; @ kel ==l




